nationalsciencebrd@nsf.gov at least 24 hours prior to the teleconference.

STATUS: Open.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Committee Chair's opening remarks; approval of Executive Committee minutes of October 23, 2019; and discuss issues and topics for an agenda of the NSB meetings scheduled for February 4–5, 2020.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Point of contact for this meeting is: James Hamos, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314. Telephone: 703/292–8000. Meeting information and updates may be found at http://www.nsf.gov/nsb/notices/.jsp#sunshine. Please refer to the National Science Board website at www.nsf.gov/nsb for general information.

Chris Blair,

Executive Assistant to the National Science Board Office.

[FR Doc. 2020–00098 Filed 1–3–20; 4:15 pm] **BILLING CODE 7555–01–P**

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Sunshine Act Meeting

The National Science Board, pursuant to NSF regulations (45 CFR part 614), the National Science Foundation Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1862n–5), and the Government in the Sunshine Act (5 U.S.C. 552b), hereby gives notice of the scheduling of a teleconference for the transaction of National Science Board business, as follows:

TIME AND DATE: Closed teleconference of the Committee on Strategy of the National Science Board, to be held Monday, January 13, 2020 from 4:00– 5:00 p.m. EST.

PLACE: This meeting will be held by teleconference at the National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Committee Chair's opening remarks; Approval of prior meeting minutes; Update on NSF's Fiscal Year 2021 budget passback and budget request to Congress.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Point of contact for this meeting is:
Kathy Jacquart, 2415 Eisenhower
Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314.
Telephone: (703) 292–7000.
You may find meeting information and updates (time, place, subject matter or status of meeting) at https://www.nsf.gov/nsb/meetings/notices.jsp#sunshine. Please refer to the National Science Board website at

www.nsf.gov/nsb for general information.

Chris Blair,

Executive Assistant to the National Science Board Office.

[FR Doc. 2020–00097 Filed 1–3–20; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2020-0001]

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: Weeks of January 6, 13, 20, 27, February 3, 10, 2020.

PLACE: Commissioners' Conference Room, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, Maryland.

STATUS: Public.

Week of January 6, 2020

There are no meetings scheduled for the week of January 6, 2020.

Week of January 13, 2020—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for the week of January 13, 2020.

Week of January 20, 2020—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for the week of January 20, 2020.

Week of January 27, 2020—Tentative

Tuesday, January 28, 2020

9:00 a.m. Discussion of Medical Uses of Radioactive Materials (Public Meeting) (Contact: Lisa Dimmick: 301–415–0694)

This meeting will be webcast live at the Web address—https://www.nrc.gov/.

Week of February 3, 2020—Tentative

Thursday, February 6, 2020

9:00 a.m. Briefing on Advanced Reactors and New Reactor Topics (Public Meeting) (Contact: Luis Betancourt: 301–415–6146)

This meeting will be webcast live at the Web address—https://www.nrc.gov/.

Week of February 10, 2020—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for the week of February 10, 2020.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

For more information or to verify the status of meetings, contact Denise McGovern at 301–415–0681 or via email at *Denise.McGovern@nrc.gov*. The schedule for Commission meetings is subject to change on short notice.

The NRC Commission Meeting Schedule can be found on the internet at: https://www.nrc.gov/public-involve/public-meetings/schedule.html.

The NRC provides reasonable accommodation to individuals with disabilities where appropriate. If you need a reasonable accommodation to participate in these public meetings or need this meeting notice or the transcript or other information from the public meetings in another format (e.g., braille, large print), please notify Anne Silk, NRC Disability Program Specialist, at 301–287–0745, by videophone at 240–428–3217, or by email at Anne.Silk@nrc.gov. Determinations on requests for reasonable accommodation will be made on a case-by-case basis.

Members of the public may request to receive this information electronically. If you would like to be added to the distribution, please contact the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Office of the Secretary, Washington, DC 20555 (301–415–1969), or by email at Wendy.Moore@nrc.gov or Tyesha.Bush@nrc.gov.

The NRC is holding the meetings under the authority of the Government in the Sunshine Act, 5 U.S.C. 552b.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 3rd day of January 2020.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

Denise L. McGovern.

Policy Coordinator, Office of the Secretary. [FR Doc. 2020–00090 Filed 1–3–20; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 7590–01–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2019-0241]

Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined Licenses Involving Proposed No Significant Hazards Considerations and Containing Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information and Safeguards Information and Order Imposing Procedures for Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information and Safeguards Information and Safeguards Information

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

ACTION: License amendment request; notice of opportunity to comment, request a hearing, and petition for leave to intervene; order imposing procedures.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) received and is considering approval of five amendment requests. The amendment requests are for Fermi 2; Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; Center for Neutron Research Test Reactors; Joseph M.